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COMMERCLAL FAILURES 

UNDER TEE PROVISIONS OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND WINDING UP ACTS 

During 1959, the total number of business insolvencies recorded under the provisions of the Bankruptcy 
and Winding Up Acts was 2,197 as compared with 2,125 in 1958, an increase of less than 1 per cent. The estima-
ted total of defaulted liabilities was $76,800,188, 5.5 per cent above the (revised) total for the previous 
year. Average liability per failure of $35,000 increased from $29,000 in 1958. 

Failures and Liabilities by Industries 

As in the past, the trade sector accounted for the largest share of Bankruptcies. Failures of trading 
establishments increased by 14.2 per cent from 882 to 907. Insolvencies in all but food and general merchan-
dise showed a slight increase in the inter-year comparison. Insolvencies of manufacturing businesses increased 
from 356 to 370 due largely, to an increase in failures producing electrical apparatus, clothing and wood pro-
ducts. Insolvencies of construction establishments rose from 367 to 439 and failures in transportation business 
declined sharply from 105 to 72. Bankruptcies in 'ervice" undertakings showed a slight increase. Estimated 
liabilities rose by 52.6 per cent in the finance and public utilities sector and by 14.2 per cent in trade and 
9.5 per cent in construction. Manufacturing liabilities advanced slightly but liabilities decreased in the 
transportation and services fields. Of the main groups manufacturing showed the highest average liability of 
$49,000. 

Failures and Liabilities by Economic Areas 

As in the past, the greatest number of failures occurred in Quebec, where 1,352 businesses were 
tc1ared bankrupt as compared with 1,376 during the previous year. Total estimated liabilities in Quebec de- 

ined from $40,250,000 in 1958 to $39,363,000 with average liability per failure declining slightly from $29,-
. 	 . l5. 

nkruptciea in Ontario increased from 545 to 648 and total liabilities from $17,884,000 to $29,831,000. 
mated liability per failure rose from $32,800 to $46,000. Number of insolvencies in the Prairie 

rovioces declined from 97 to 92 and total liabilities decreased from $2,872,000 to $2,860,000. In British Co-
lumbia the number of failures was 71, no change from 1958 total but liabilities dropped from $5,479,000 to $3,-
326,000. The Atlantic Provinces had 34 failures as against 36 in the previous year and liabilities declined 
sharply from $4,493,000 to $1,420,000. 

Size of Liabilities 

The data presented in Table 4 indicate that the greatest number of failures involved businesses in the 
$5,000 - $25,000 liability range. In 1959 there were 1,295 defaulting firms in this category 59 per cent of all 
failures, as compared with 1,099 or 52 per cent of the total in 1958. On the other hand, the number of insol-
vencies of larger firms with over $50,000 liabilities fell slightly from 317 to 302. The number of larger trade 
and construction establishments going bankrupt increased sharply in 1959. 

Coverage 

The statistics in this report are limited to bankruptcies made under federal legislation (the Bank-
ruptcy Act and the Winding Up Act) and do not include failures, sales or seizures carried out apart from such 
federal legislation. Proposals from insolvent persons are not included with the bankruptcy data, but when pro-
posals are rejected by the creditors or fail in their purpose, the proceedings may then come under the Bank-
ruptcy Act. In Table 6 of this report the number of proposals is shown to give a general impression of the 
trend. 
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Atlantic 
Provinces 

uebec 

Table 

f- I) 	[1 	I;AR1 	k 

Ontario 

I - Commercial 

Prairie 
Provinces 

Failures by 

British 
Columbia 

AGRICULTURE 	........................................ 1 8 5 1 1 

FORESTRY, 	FISHING & TRAPPING 	....................... - 

MINING ............................................. -  

MANUFACTURES - 

Foods 	and 	Beverages 	.............................. - 6 2 - - 
Textiles 	......................................... - 1 - - - 
Clothing 	......................................... - 14 1 - 
Wood 	Products 	.................................... 1 10 2 1 - 
Paper Products & Printing 
Trades 	......................................... - 4 2 - - 

Iron & Steel & Trans- 

portation 	Equipment 	............................ - 24 11 - 
Electrical Apparatus & 
Non- ferrous 	Metals 	............................. - 2 - - 

Chemical 	Products 	................................ - 1 1 - - 
Other 	Industries 	................................. - 5 2 - - 
Total 	Manufactures 	............................... 1 69 23 1 3 

NSTRUCrION - 

General 	Contractors 	.............................. 1 36 15 2 

Special Trade Contractors 	.... .... ................ - 
1 

56 
92 

19 
34 

4 
6 Total 	Construction 	............................... 

TRANSPORTATION 	ST. 	& C . 	............................ - 13 8 - - 

TRADE - 

Food 	................... . ......................... - 34 8 1 - 

General 	Merchandise 	.............................. - 1 - 

Automotive 	Products 	.............................. - 13 6 2 1 

Filling 	Stations 	................................. - 19 9 1 - 

Clothing 	......................................... 1 22 12 4 - 

Shoes 	............................................ - 2 - - - 
Hardware 4 Building 

1 1 
Materials 	...................................... - 13 10 

Furniture, Appliances & 
Radios 	......................................... 1 24 Il - 

Fuel 	............................................. - 2 1 - - 

Drugs 	............................................ 1 3 - - - 
Jeweller)' 	........................................ - 4 

29 
2 
8 

- 
1 

- 
2 

Other 	Trades 	..................................... - 
3 170 72 12 4 

Total 	Trade 	...................................... 

FINANCE 6 PU&.IC LTrILITIES 3 2 - - 

SERVICE - 

Cornity Service - - 
Recreational 	Service 	............................. - 3 2 - - 

Business 	Service 	................................. - 8 3 - 
2 3 

Personal 	Service 	................................. - 50 10 
4 

Total 	Service 	.................................... - 65 18 2 

NOT 	CLASSIFIED 	..................................... - - - - - 

.:'i P, 3 
- 
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Economic Areas and Industries 

Total Fourth Quarter 	 THE YEAR 

Total 
Number 
	Liabilities 
	

Number 	Liabilities 

1958 1959 1958 1959 1958 1959 1958 1959 
$'OoO $'oOO $'OOO $'ooO 

15 16 229 892 49 58 1,246 1,546 

4 1 240 5 9 12 323 494 

- 1 - 30 9 8 440 384 

7 8 158 136 24 27 1,044 619 
1 1 78 59 5 5 368 518 

11 15 182 1,290 46 53 2,255 3,131 
16 14 809 659 68 56 5,027 1,823 

2 6 20 1,615 21 30 546 2,289 

43 38 1,614 1,898 125 130 3,267 5,077 

10 6 824 2,509 24 37 1,977 4,011 
- 2 - 123 1 3 36 128 
4 7 59 284 42 29 2,301 847 

94 97 3,745 8,573 356 370 16,822 18,442 

58 2,963 2,827 174 172 11,475 9,783 
2 85 1,332 3,741 193 267 4,933 8,183 

143 4,295 6,568 367 439 16,408 17,966 

21 888 347 105 72 3,407 1,139 

45 43 696 677 182 180 3,457 3,796 
7 11 302 163 43 29 1,128 749 

19 22 1,293 1,370 79 84 3,622 5,216 
17 29 200 231 54 63 711 774 
29 39 575 861 128 133 2,418 2,412 

2 2 74 72 9 15 162 334 

30 25 1,175 414 77 90 2,586 3,354 

36 37 1,291 2,385 114 114 3,829 5,297 
2 3 39 47 10 13 431 408 
3 4 19 329 9 10 124 403 
6 6 102 111 29 29 767 656 

37 40 629 625 148 147 3,489 2,549 
233 261 6,395 7,286 882 907 22,724 25,948 

10 	 5 	 194 	 133 	 42 	 30 	 2,232 	3,406 

4 124 
3 352 

10 194 
63 1,138 
80 1,808 

14 20 311 292 
15 14 957 945 
33 35 484 2,547 

233 232 6,622 3,691 
295 301 8,373 7,475 

7 
5 

12 
65 
89 

38 
467 
124 

1,700 
2,328 

2 	11, 77 	1,hU(J 



Table 2 - Cercia1 Failures and Estimated Liabilitie, by Months and Industries with Cumulative Data 

Total 	Agriculture Manufactures Construction 
Iron & Steel & 

Total 	Wood Products Transportation 
Number 	Liab. 	Number 	Liab.  Eguient Number 	Liab. 

Number 	Lieb. 	Number 	Liab. Number 	Limb. 

$ 1 000 	$ 1 000 $'OOO 	$'OOO $ 1 000 $ 1 000 

1958 

January ............................... 
February .............................. 
March ................................. 
April ................................. 
May ................................... 
June .................................. 
July .................................. 
August ................................ 
September ............................. 
October ............................... 
November .............................. 
December .............................. 

1959 

January ............................... 
February .............................. 
March ................................. 
April ................................. 
May ................................... 
June .................................. 
July .................................. 
August ................................ 
September ............................. 
October ............................... 
November .............................. 
December .............................. 

229 6,718 6 119 45 1,820 6 77 13 261 39 1,263 
183 8,158 2 48 33 2,353 4 288 10 300 35 1,105 
207 11,099 5 63 39 3,235 9 2,014 14 309 28 3,921 
166 5,189 6 168 18 1,066 3 433 5 113 27 734 
163 5,334 5 119 19 805 8 486 7 156 24 787 
187 5,503 3 192 29 688 5 291 7 92 43 1,728 
136 4,565 4 244 24 816 7 99 7 118 24 1,339 
121 2,692 1 39 26 527 4 186 8 118 23 555 
164 4,919 2 25 29 1,769 6 344 11 186 25 682 
195 5,698 9 161 33 573 6 177 19 260 23 864 
188 5,978 3 35 30 1,814 3 365 11 760 40 1,659 
1.86 6,924 3 33 31 1,357 7 267 13 594 36 1,772 	- 

164 5,289 7 118 30 1,365 4 33 9 821 37 817 
196 5,481 3 14 42 1,278 11 175 16 762 37 834 
174 6,791 4 95 37 1,610 2 16 14 326 35 1,666 
184 4,485 4 25 29 913 5 123 7 89 39 815 
139 3,445 6 55 21 385 3 32 8 116 27 1,049 
154 5,096 3 195 23 1,113 3 111 9 128 21 425 
1.60 4,985 4 49 33 1,045 2 224 12 137 27 676 
158 6,480 4 41 25 1,083 2 28 9 518 25 1,053 
214 9,106 7 61 33 1,077 10 421 8 282 48 4,063 
207 8,629 5 106 28 2,687 5 96 11 679 47 1,059 
233 9,400 7 723 43 4,742 3 65 16 837 45 1,552 
194 7,612 4 63 26 1,143 6 499 11 382 51 3,957 

Twelve months 196 ........................ 	2,125 	72,778 	49 	1,246 	356 	16,822 	68 	5,027 	125 	3,267 	367 	16,408 

Twelve months 1959 ........................ 	2,197 	76,800 	58 	1,546 	370 	18,442 	56 	1,823 	130 	5,077 	439 	17,966 

0 	 0 	 0 
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Table 2 - Comrner, tal Fal lures and Estimatd Liabilities by Months and ludustri 	with Cumulative [Jatu 

	

Transportation 	 T r a d a 	 Service 
St._&_C.  

urTtiturc, 
Total 	Food 	Clothing 	Appliances 

Number 	Liab. 	 and Radios 	Number 	Liab. 

Number 	Liab. 	Number 	Liab. 	Number 	Liab. 	Number 	Liab. 

	

$'OOO 	$ ' OoO 	$'OOO 	$'OOO 	$'oOO 	$'OOO 

1958 

January ............................... 
February .............................. 
March ................................. 
April ................................. 
May ................................... 
June .................................. 
July .................................. 
August ................................ 
September ............................. 
October ............................... 
November .............................. 
December .............................. 

1959 

January ............................... 
February .............................. 
March ................................. 
April ................................. 
May ................................... 
June .................................. 
July .................................. 
August ................................ 
September ............................. 
October ............................... 
November .............................. 
December .............................. 

9 	134 102 2,362 16 559 20 381 9 265 25 954 
13 	1,732 74 2,322 17 425 9 165 Il 311 18 400 
11 	85 92 2,656 25 539 9 170 15 464 25 981 
8 	76 70 1,902 11 282 11 189 8 416 31 750 
5 	84 80 1,959 18 331 15 257 10 322 24 521 
8 	154 61 1,095 11 104 11 212 10 183 36 1,295 
8 	77 52 1,470 13 186 9 212 4 100 20 478 
8 	127 44 971 9 103 5 64 4 190 15 317 
5 	50 74 1,593 17 233 10 193 7 286 21 347 

13 	744 78 2,206 14 258 11 210 5 140 32 925 
12 	119 76 1,746 19 259 3 37 13 368 22 536 
5 	26 79 2,444 12 179 15 328 18 783 26 867 

Il, 

9 	120 79 2,086 14 180 19 195 11 198 19 243 
2 	49 80 2,487 20 365 10 183 9 309 27 407 
2 	16 65 1,511 10 99 18 410 4 117 25 542 
8 	75 76 2,015 19 348 4 85 15 724 20 192 
9 	261 61 1,180 12 107 8 69 10 210 9 234 
2 	27 71 2,095 23 720 8 190 10 282 29 359 
4 	22 69 2,652 12 546 6 92 7 230 19 439 
6 	44 68 1,845 14 380 10 157 6 578 27 2,356 
9 	180 77 2,791 13 374 11 171 5 263 37 894 
7 	114 91 3,930 14 190 13 410 15 1,904 29 733 
6 	46 95 1,815 16 289 14 269 13 359 32 402 
8 	187 75 1,542 13 198 12 182 9 122 28 673 

Twelve months 1958 ........................ 	105 	3,407 	882 	22,724 	182 	3,457 	128 	2,418 	114 	3,829 	295 	8,373 

Twelve months 1959 ........................ 	72 	1,139 	907 	25,948 	180 	3,796 	133 	2,412 	114 	5,297 	301 	7,475 
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Table 3 - Coemercial Failures and Estit 
Provinces and Selected Cities, w?t 	H 

Atlantic Quebec Ontario Manitoba Saskatchew Provinces 

Number Liab. Number Liab. Number Limb. Number Liab. Number Liab. 

$'OOO $'OoO $000 $'OOO $'OOO 

- 	January 	............. 3 96 152 3,854 58 1,440 3 981 2 17 
February 	............ 5 252 117 5,617 46 1,561 3 252 - - 

March 	............... 3 2,884 138 4,289 44 1,492 6 241 1 24 
April 	............... 3 369 95 2,327 56 2,008 2 79 3 36 
May 	................. 4 153 104 3,176 40 1,434 1 91 2 66 
June 	................ 3 200 118 2,574 52 2,093 4 193 1 18 
July 	................ 3 186 81 2,282 38 800 2 27 2 68 
August 	.............. 3 128 81 1,804 31 623 - - - - 

September 2 56 104 2,936 41 962 1 11 2 40 
October 	............. 4 90 131 3,635 46 1,157 1 12 2 60 
November 	............ 1 19 126 3,320 48 2,411 2 26 1 12 
December 	............ 2 60 129 4,434 45 1,903 3 93 2 61 

- 	January 	............. 6 467 110 2,519 57 2,074 1 32 2 15 
February 	............ 4 224 115 2,503 57 2,095 4 109 1 48 
March 	............... 2 72 113 3,048 46 2,502 2 19 3 774 
April 	............... 2 64 111 2,112 54 1,413 1 97 3 22 
May 	................. 1 5 82 2,037 44 984 2 47 1 10 
June 	................ 2 63 90 2,434 51 2,210 5 183 - - 

July 	................ 3 59 90 3,186 61 1,626 - - 1 7 
August 	.............. 4 45 101 4,578 39 1,524 2 21 1 10 
September 	........... 4 116 119 4,170 76 4,458 2 67 3 29 
October 	............. 2 20 132 4,759 56 3,503 2 33 3 64 
November 	............ 3 109 161 3,866 62 5,200 2 22 1 12 
December 	............ 1 174 128 4,150 45 2,241 3 55 1 5 

Twelve months 1958 36 4 3 493 1,376 40,250 545 17,884 28 2,007 18 383 

Twelve months 1959 34 1,420 1,352 39,363 648 29,831 26 684 20 99 

Alberta 

Number 	Liab, 

British
Columbia 

Number 	Liab. 

Canada 

Number 	Liab. 

Toronto 

Number 	Liab. 

Montreal 

Number 	Liab. 

$'ooO S'OOO $'OOO $ 1 000 $ 1 000 

1958 - 	January 	............. 6 140 5 189 229 6,718 21 690 73 2,291 
February 	............ 6 189 6 286 183 8,158 21 1,028 52 4,734 
March 	............... 9 337 6 1,832 207 11,099 17 469 56 2,217 
April 	............... 4 163 3 207 166 5,189 20 1,079 47 1,320 
May 	................. 4 155 8 259 163 5,334 15 835 47 1,213 
June 	... . ............ 4 149 5 277 187 5,503 16 1,281 59 1,173 
July 	................ 2 197 8 1,026 136 4,565 10 140 37 1,243 
August 	.............. 3 117 3 20 121 2,692 10 276 36 857 
September 	........... 8 805 6 108 164 4,919 17 384 38 1,262 
October 	............. 2 9 9 734 195 5,698 16 269 55 1,815 
November 	............ 3 22 7 169 188 5,978 20 1,141 71 1,959 
December 	............  - 5 373 186 6,924 15 807 59 1,411 

1959 	- 	January 	............. 4 45 4 137 184 5,289 19 596 63 1,780 
February 	............ 8 141 7 361 196 5,481 27 1,083 59 1,567 
March 	............... 1 4 7 372 174 6,791 16 1,793 53 1,502 
April 	............... 7 461 6 317 184 4,485 19 671 54 1,128 
May 	................. 2 106 7 256 139 3,445 10 265 39 944 
June 	................ 4 65 2 141 154 5,096 16 570 52 1,642 
July 	................ 1 8 4 100 160 4,985 23 829 39 1,106 
August 	.............. 4 43 7 259 158 6,480 16 574 47 3,010 
September 	........... 5 112 5 154 214 9,106 28 2,135 53 2,356 
October 	............. 6 97 6 153 207 8,629 22 2,750 62 1,832 
November 	............ 1 33 3 158 233 9,400 25 3,151 86 2,564 
December 	............ 3 67 13 920 194 7,612 23 1,778 73 1,771 

Twelve months 1958 51 2,282 71 5,479 2,125 72,778 198 8,400 630 21,496 

Twelve montha 1959 46 1,181 71 3,326 2,197 76,800 244 16,194 680 21,203 
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Table 4 - Coercial Failures by Major Industries, and Provinces, according to Size of Liabilities. 

1958 	 1959 

1st 	2nd 	3rd 	4th 	let 	2nd 	3rd 	4th 

.uarter Quarter Quarter Quarter 	
Total 	

Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter 	
Total 

Manufacturing 

Under $5,000 18 10 16 21 65 14 12 5 7 38 

$ 5,000 - $ 25,000 56 31 36 41 164 65 34 56 54 209 

$25,000 - $ 50,000 11 11 14 15 51 17 14 14 8 53 

$50,000 - $100,000 14 8 6 6 34 6 7 9 11 33 

Over $100,000 18 6 7 11 42 7 6 7 17 37 

Total 	.................. 117 66 79 94 356 109 73 91 97 370 

Construct ion 

Under $5,000 13 13 12 17 55 16 11 7 14 48 

$ 5,000 - $ 25,000 51 46 35 48 180 68 54 51 78 251 

$25,000- $50,000 15 15 14 12 56 12 9 19 28 66 

$50,000 - $100,000 14 11 7 11 43 5 10 9 11 35 

Over $100,000 9 9 4 11 33 8 3 14 12 37 

Total 	.................. 102 94 72 99 367 109 87 100 143 439 

Trade 

Under $5,000 34 30 32 40 136 32 22 29 26 109 

$ 5,000 - $ 25,000 154 124 88 118 484 127 130 117 170 544 

$25,000 - $ 50,000 49 36 35 40 160 36 32 37 43 148 

$50,000 - $100,000 19 12 11 23 65 18 13 19 10 60 

Over $100000 12 9 4 12 37 11 U 12 12 46 

To.,I 211 1 	7, i) op i 2U qC7 

Service 

Under $5,000 17 23 15 21 76 18 16 13 21 68 

$5,000- $25,000 31 49 26 38 144 45 34 53 55 187 

$25,000 - $ 50,000 10 9 9 9 37 3 5 6 7 21 

$50,000 -$100,000 3 7 5 6 21 4 2 8 4 18 

Over$100,000 7 3 1 6 17 1 1 3 2 7 

Total 	.................. 68 91 56 80 295 71 58 83 89 301 

Total Canada 

Under $5,000 96 85 80 111 372 86 69 62 73 290 

$ 5,000 - $ 25,000 328 276 212 283 1,099 326 276 309 384 1,295 

$25,000 - $ 50,000 94 81 80 82 337 72 66 78 94 310 

$50,000 - $100,000 53 41 31 50 175 38 41 47 39 165 

Over $100,000 48 33 18 43 142 32 25 36 44 137 

Total 	.................. 619 516 421 569 2,125 554 477 532 634 2,197 

Quebec 

Under $5,000 81 66 64 90 301 69 53 42 64 228 

$ 5,000 - $ 25,000 215 170 125 181 691 206 164 180 260 810 

$25,000 - $ 50,000 56 44 47 57 204 37 34 45 59 175 

$50,000 - $100,000 24 22 18 33 97 12 19 24 18 73 

Over $100,000 31 15 12 25 83 14 13 19 20 66 

Total 	.................. 407 317 266 386 1,376 338 283 310 421 1,352 

Ontario 

Under $5,000 13 15 10 16 54 14 14 16 8 52 

$ 5,000 - $ 25,000 81 85 71 77 314 93 88 99 94 374 

$25,000 - $ 50,000 25 28 20 21 94 24 26 26 29 105 

. $50,000 - $100,000 

Over $100,000 

19 

10 

10 

10 

8 

1 

10 

15 

47 

36 

16 

13 

12 

9 

18 

17 

15 

17 

61 

56 

Total 	.................. 148 148 110 139 545 160 149 176 163 648 
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Table 5 - Average Estimated Liability per Failure by Months, Economh Areas and Se1erted Industry Groups 

Canada  
Atlantic 

 Quebec Ontario 
Prarie Briti 

fac- 

turea 

struc- 

tion 

Trade Serv1' 

- Thousand dollars - 

1958 - January 29.3 32.0 25.4 24.8 103.5 37.8 40.4 32.4 23.2 38.2 

February 44.6 50.4 48.0 33.9 49.0 47.7 71.3 31.6 31.4 22.2 

March 	.............. 53.6 961.3 31.1 33.9 37.6 30.5 82.9 140.0 28.9 39.2 

April 	.............. 31.2 123.0 24.5 35.8 31.0 69.0 59.2 27.2 27.2 24.2 

May 	................ 32.7 38.2 30.5 35.8 44.6 32.4 42.4 32.8 24.5 21.7 

June 	............... 29.4 66.7 21.8 40.2 39.9 55.4 23.7 40.2 18.0 36.0 

July 	............... 33.6 62.0 28.2 21.0 45.3 128.2 34.0 55.8 28.3 23.9 

August 	............. 22.2 42.7 22.3 20.1 39.0 6.7 20.3 24.1 22.1 21.1 

September 30.0 28.0 28.2 23.5 77.8 18.0 61.0 27.3 21.5 16.5 

October 29.2 22.5 27.7 25.2 16.2 81.6 17.4 37.6 28.3 28.9 

November 31.8 19.0 26.3 50.2 10.0 24.1 60.5 41.5 23.0 24.4 

December 37.2 30.0 34.4 42.3 31.0 74.6 43.8 49.2 30.9 33.3 

1959 - January 28.7 77.8 22.9 36.4 13.0 34.3 45.5 22.1 26.4 12.8 

February 28.0 56.0 21.8 36.8 22.8 51.6 30.4 22.5 31.1 15.1 

March 	.............. 39.0 36.0 27.0 54.4 132.8 53.1 43.5 47.6 23.2 21.7 

April 	.............. 24.4 32.0 19.0 26.2 52.7 52.8 31.5 20.9 26.5 9.6 

May 	................ 24.8 5.0 24.8 22.4 32.6 36.6 18.3 38.8 19.3 26,0 

June 	............... 33.1 31.5 27.0 43.3 27.6 70.5 48.4 20.2 29,5 12.4 

July 	............... 31.2 19.7 35.4 26.6 7.5 25.0 31.7 25.0 38.4 23.1 

August 	............. 41.0 11.2 45.3 39.1 10.6 37.0 43.3 42.1 27.1 87.3 

September 42.6 29.0 35.0 58.6 20.8 30.8 32.6 84.6 36.2 24.2 

October 41.7 10.0 36.0 62.6 17.6 25.5 96.0 22.5 43.2 25.3 

November 40.3 36,3 24.0 83.9 16.8 52.7 110.3 34.5 19.1 12.6 

December 39.2 174.0 32.4 49.8 18.1 70.8 44.0 77.6 20.6 24.0 

The year 	1958 	............. 34.2 124.8 29.2 32.8 48.2 77.2 47.2 44.7 25.8 28.4 

The year 	1959 	............. 35.0 41.8 29.1 46.0 31.1 46.8 49.8 40.9 28.6 24,8 

and by Months and Economic Ar. Table 6 - Wage-Earner Failures Proposals, 

Wage-Earner Failures Proposals 

Canada 
Atlantic 

Quebec Ontario 
Prairie British 

Canada 	Quebec Ontario 
Other 

Provinces Provinces Columbia Provinces 

1958 - January 104 - 95 6 1 2 35 31 2 2 

February 105 - 96 6 3 - 36 29 2 5 

March 76 1 57 13 3 2 39 35 3 1 

April 77 - 72 3 2 - 46 36 5 5 

May 	................ 99 2 84 11 2 - 51 49 2 

June 	............... 97 - 88 5 3 1 43 38 4 1 

July 	............... 87 1 81 3 1 1 30 27 2 1 

August 81 2 68 7 4 22 19 2 1 

September 101 - 92 6 - 3 37 31 6 

October 108 - 100 7 1 - 48 39 9 - 

November - 76 2 2 - 40 35 4 1 

December 82 - 74 8 - - 31 26 3 2 

1959 - January 3 - 61 8 3 1 32 23 5 4 

February 76 - 66 5 2 3 48 40 5 3 

March 	.............. 112 1 95 8 2 6 41 32 7 2 

April 79 1 68 7 3 - 35 32 3 - 

May 	................ 73 1 55 15 2 - 33 27 4 2 

June 	............... 89 - 78 9 1 1 31 26 4 1 

July 	............... n9 2 55 11 1 - 36 29 6 1 

August 70 1 62 5 1 1 37 32 4 1 

September 78 1 64 11 1 1 47 42 4 1 

October 96 1 85 7 3 - 57 48 5 4 

November 120 1 95 18 6 - 58 45 10 3 

December 84 1 71 10 1 1 55 47 

12 montha 	1958 	............ 1,097 6 983 77 22 9 458 395 44 

64 

19 

23 
12 monchs 	1959 	............ 1,019 10 855 114 26 14 510 423 


